












































 

1 (1054-2016-2280:238568) 

 
 

FIRST AMENDMENT  

TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN  

THE EMPLOYES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE CITY OF MILWAUKEE 

AND  

ENTERPRISE SERVICES LLC  

(FORMERLY HP ENTERPRISE SERVICES) 

 

THIS IS THE FIRST AMENDMENT (“First Amendment”) to the Agreement 

(“Agreement”) beginning July 1, 2016, between the Employes’ Retirement System of the 

City of Milwaukee (“ERS”) and Enterprise Services LLC (“Enterprise”), which was 

named HP Enterprise Services at the time the Agreement was executed;  

 

 WHEREAS, since the execution of the Agreement, HP Enterprise Services was 

included in the corporate restructuring of its parent company, and has now become 

Enterprise Services LLC; and 

 

 WHEREAS, Enterprise has agreed to fulfill all terms of the Agreement and 

remain liable for all of HP Enterprise Services’ obligations under the agreement; and, 

 

 WHEREAS, ERS and Enterprise wish to amend the Agreement to reflect HP 

Enterprise Services’ name change to Enterprise Services LLC; 

 

 NOW, THERFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein stated, 

ERS and Enterprise agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 

 

1. The name “Enterprise Services LLC” is substituted for each and every appearance 

of the name “HP Enterprise Services” and “HP Enterprise Services LLC” and “HP 

Enterprise Services, LLC.” 

 

2. ERS and Enterprise affirm the non-amended provisions of the Agreement. 

 

3. This First Amendment is the entire amendment to the Agreement between ERS 

and Enterprise. No other terms or conditions, oral or written, shall be effective, binding or 

alter the terms of this Amendment or the Agreement unless expressly agreed to in writing 

by ERS and Enterprise. 

 

4. This First Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of 

which shall be deemed to be an original; all such counterparts shall, together, constitute 

only one instrument.  PDFs shall be deemed the same as originals.  

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

2 (1054-2016-2280:238568) 

 
 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto execute this First Amendment:    

 

 

ENTERPRISE SERVICES LLC 

 

________________________________________  ________________ 

Name: Eric Murphy      Date 

Title: Account Executive 

 

 

 

 

THE EMPLOYES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE CITY OF MILWAUKEE 

 

________________________________________  ________________ 

John D. Barmore, Board President   Date 

 

________________________________________  ________________ 

Bernard J. Allen, Executive Director   Date 

 

 

Countersigned: 

 

 

________________________________________ ________________ 

Assistant City Attorney    Date 

As to Form and Execution 
 

 









Administration and Operations Committee

ERS IT Portfolio Report

April 20th, 2017

1



2

• Information Technology Projects Summary

• Application Stats

• What’s Next

• IT Portfolio

Agenda



Information Technology Projects Summary

• ERS-IT Reorganization Plan (In Progress)
o Met with DER/Budget Office

o DER will do a study on all IT positions and proposed pay grades

• MERITS Optimization – HCP (Health Care Processing), BAA & 
PAP - Benefit Amount Adjustment, and Payroll Processing (In 
Progress)

• Struts 2 Upgrade (In Progress)

• 2016 Firewall and Active Directory Reviews and Cleanups (In 
Progress)

o Firewall improvements to protect ERS data from malicious 
hackers

o Additional “Lock Downs” on ports and protocols

o First AD and Firewall cleanups since inception

• 2016 DNS and IP Address Reviews and Cleanups (In Progress)
3



Information Technology 
Projects Cont’d

• 2017 Desktop Rotation (In Progress)

• Member Self Service Survey to other Retirement Systems (In 
Progress)

o Change of Address online feature

o Exploring adding functionality to provide better services 

• Member Education Videos POC (In Progress)

• CMERS Website Upgrade (In Progress)

• Rescheduled IT Disaster Recovery Test to Femrite (June)

4



Application Stats

5

Category High Priority Low Priority Total

Current Inventory 10 2 12

PIR 3 0 3

CCR 7 2 9

Pending/Hold 0 2 2

Deployed(Awaiting Next stage) /Ready for 
Production 

0 0 0

Net Current Inventory 10 0 10



What’s Next…
• Continue Optimization and Struts 2 Upgrade

• Continue 2016 Firewall and Active Directory Reviews and 
Cleanups

• Continue 2016 DNS and IP Address Reviews and Cleanups

• Work with vendor (Northwoods) to complete CMERS website 
upgrade

o Review existing information and make changes based on 
recommendations from Sr. Management

o Ensure all links are working properly and information is 
accessible

o Ensure search functionality is optimal

o Review other Pension websites for ideas, best practices 

6



What’s Next…
• Complete IT Budget for 2018

• Prepare for 2017 IT Audits

• WebSphere Application Server Patching
o Working collaboratively with HP

• VMware Upgrades

• iPad Upgrades

• LAMP

7



Glossary of Terms

8



Portfolio as of April 1, 2017

Pr
oj
ec
t H

ea
lth

%
 C
om

pl
et
e

Pr
oj
ec
t P

rio
rit
y 

Co
m
pl
ex
ity

 (S
 /
 M

 /
 L
) 

Project Name
Project 
Mgr Description St

ra
te
gi
c 
G
oa

l: 
G
1 
‐ G

7 

St
at
us
: 

Ex
te
rn
al
 V
en

do
r R

eq
ui
re
d:
 Y
/N

Ac
tu
al
 S
ta
rt
 D
at
e

Ta
rg
et
 C
om

pl
et
io
n 
D
at
e

Es
tim

at
es
 (H

ou
rs
)

Ac
tu
al
s 
(H
ou

rs
)

H
ou

rs
  V

ar
ia
nc
e 
= 
Es
tim

at
es
 ‐ 
Ac

tu
al
s 

H
ar
dw

ar
e/
So

ft
w
ar
e 
&
 E
xt
er
na

l L
ab

or
 

Bu
dg

et
 ($

)

Ac
tu
al
 S
pe

nt
‐t
o‐
D
at
e 
on

 H
ar
dw

ar
e 

/S
of
tw

ar
e 
&
 E
xt
er
na

l L
ab

or
 ($

)

Es
tim

at
e 
to
 C
om

pl
et
io
n 
(E
TC

) (
of
 

H
ar
dw

ar
e/
 S
of
tw

ar
e 
&
 E
xt
er
na

l L
ab

or
 

Co
st
s)

G 79% 1 L BAA / PAP Optimization Manchu Evaluate, assess and implement 
MERITS Optimization and Clean‐up

G7 IP N 8/3/15 9/5/17 4,343 2,795 1,549 N/A N/A N/A

G 13% 2 L Struts 2 Upgrade (functional 
areas besides MAM)

Manchu Software development upgrade all 
other functional areas

G7 IP Y 10/17/16 8/15/19 11,438 1,345 10,093 $730,290 $72,757 $657,533

G 39% 3 L HCP Optimization Manchu Evaluate, assess and implement 
MERITS Optimization and Clean‐up

G7 IP N 10/26/16 9/22/17 1,406 519 887 N/A N/A N/A

G 85% 4 S 2017 Desktop Rotation Powell Swap out old PCs and iPads for newer, 
better models

G7 IP N 1/20/17 5/1/17 193 175 18 $34,425 $25,521 $8,904

G 24% 5 S Member Education Videos 
POC

Zaffiro Produce videos for website G4 IP N 2/23/17 5/24/17 183 36 147 $2,500 $1,713 $787

6 M Websphere Server Patching 
@

Manchu Websphere application server 
patching.

G7 NS Y 4/3/17 6/30/17 115 115 $9,768 $0 $9,768

7 M DR Test (IT Only) @ Reid Testing 2PP to Femrite G3 NS N 6/30/17 125 125 N/A N/A N/A
On Target ‐ No Significant Issues NS OH = On Hold @ = Activity (no charter)

IP = In Process C = Complete

     Special Note:  Struts 2 Upgrade costs are part of the 3‐year HP maintenance contract.

Completed Projects & Tasks in Last 12 Months Finished Hours / $ Spent Hours / $ Spent
IT Disaster Recovery Test (Roemer / Raynal) 3/22/2016 29.25 hrs / N/A
Legal Opinions on cmers.com @ (Zaffiro) 4/1/2016 30 hrs / $3,480

5/11/2016 117.75 hrs / $32,267
5/12/2016 5,363 hrs / $459,085
5/31/2016 68.25 hrs / N/A
6/2/2016 40 hrs / $6,600IT Social Engineering Audit @ (Reid)

Windows 2012 Server Upgrade @ (Raynal) 9/21/2016

MAM Struts 2 Upgrade (Manchu)  1/25/2017 967 hrs / $33,294
FileNet P8 Patching @ (Manchu) 1/7/2017 87 hrs / $13,330

10 hrs / $265

IT Disaster Recovery Test @ (Dugan / Rogers)

Physical Inventory @ (Rogers) 12/20/2016

10/21/2016
IT Network Vulnerability Audit @ (Reid) 10/20/2016

= Not Started
Yellow =

Red =

101 hrs / $190,337VMware Host Upgrades (Roemer) 8/1/2016

FileNet P8 Implementation (Manchu / Zaffiro)
Desktop Rotation (Rogers)

Vendor Management Application (Siddiqui)
140 hrs (Expiris Only)/ $23,100
111 hrs / N/A

Green =

Project cannot move forward as planned without management attention or approval.
On Watch List – Issues Being Addressed

Finished

876 hrs / $8,434



 

 

 
 

 

    

 

 
 

2017 ERS Information Technology Reorganization 
Plan 

March 15th, 2017 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Approvals: 

 

Name Role Signature Date 

Jerry Allen Executive Director  

 

 

Melody Johnson Deputy 

Director/CFO 

 

 

 

Kelly Reid Chief Technology 

Officer 

 

 

 

Mark Nicolini ERS Budget 

Director 

  

Andrea 

Knickerbocker 

DER   

 

 



ERS-IT Reorganizational Plan  

 Publish Date [3/15/2017] 

 

 Page 2 of 8 4/13/2017 

 

Revision History 
 

Date Version Description Author 

1/4/17 1.0 Document Creation Kelly Reid 

1/5/17 1.1 Incorporated Feedback Kelly Reid 

3/15/17 2.0 Changes to Plan Kelly Reid 

4/6/17 3.0 Final Changes to Plan Kelly Reid 

 

 

 

 

 

Reviewers 
 

Date Version Name Position/Department 

1/5/17 1.0 Melody Johnson Deputy Director/CFO 

1/5/17 1.0 Jerry Allen Executive Director 

1/6/17 1.1 Jerry/Melody Sr. Management 

3/27/17 2.0 Andrea Knickerbocker, Molly 

King, Mark Niccolini, Melody 

Johnson 

DER/Budget Office 

4/20/2017 3.0 Administration and Operations 

Committee 

 

 

 

 

 

Distribution 
 

Date Version Name/Location 

1/6/17 1.1 Sr. Management 

   

   

   

 

 

Author of Document 
 

Date Version Name/Location 

1/4/17 1.0 Kelly Reid 



ERS-IT Reorganizational Plan  

 Publish Date [3/15/2017] 

 

 Page 3 of 8 4/13/2017 

 

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

1 Overview ..................................................................................................................4 
1.1 Background and Statement of Business Need to Reorganize ERS-IT: .................. 4 
1.2 Objectives: ............................................................................................................. 4 

2 Reorganization Plan ................................................................................................4 
2.1 In Scope: ............................................................................................................... 4 
2.2 Out of Scope: ......................................................................................................... 5 
2.3 Constraints: ........................................................................................................... 5 
2.4 Preliminary Risk Assessment: ................................................................................ 5 
2.5 Critical Success Factors/Definition of Completion: ................................................. 5 

3 IT Insourcing Plan ...................................................................................................6 

4 IT Reclassification Plan ..........................................................................................6 

5 IT Organizational Chart ...........................................................................................7 

6 Hard Benefits ...........................................................................................................7 

7 Soft Benefits ............................................................................................................8 
  



ERS-IT Reorganizational Plan  

 Publish Date [3/15/2017] 

 

 Page 4 of 8 4/13/2017 

 

 

1 Overview 

1.1 Background and Statement of Business Need to Reorganize ERS-IT: 

 

The ERS has been outsourcing its technical IT operations for a number of years. When the ERS was 
implementing its pension administration database (MERITs) t decreased its dependency upon city IT 
resources. This was accomplished through the use of various IT contracts. There was a reliance on 
outside vendors to support the extreme complexity of MERITS and its subsystems without a staffing 
plan to fund and continue the operations post implementation. This dependency has resulted in 
higher costs to administer the IT systems and the Pension Administration System (MERITs). This is 
the ERS’ financial ERP system and is critical to business operations.  Our fiduciary obligation to its 
trustees, members, and retirees require highly skilled technical engineers and programmers to 
provide support and continuous maintenance fast and efficiently.  

The IT department has to secure, protect, support and administer the complex rules and regulations 
of Chapter 36 in a streamlined and automated fashion through the use of technology and software 
workflow. As custodians of retiree data, the need to have accurate, accountable and reliable benefit 
distribution, security and payroll obligations is essential. 

 (This proposal can be funded in 2017 with the money from unfilled vacancies) 

 

1.2 Objectives:  

 Evaluation of current IT market and pay 

 Eliminate expensive contract positions for IT technical staff 

 Reduce IT support costs by 40% 

 Create stability in IT department by investing in long term IT employees 

 Reduce turn around rate and training costs by 50% 

 Review of current city IT positions/Salary Ordinance 

 Reclassify Current ERS-IT positions with identical City IT positions and pay grades  

 

 

2 Reorganization Plan 

 

 

2.1 In Scope: 

 IT assessment of current staffing needs to support the ERS network backbone and infrastructure 

 Creation of three (3)  new IT positions (1 for 1 contract elimination) 

 Eliminate one (1) Contract position and shift duties 

 Reduction of operating costs by eliminating the need for expensive contracts to support the IT 

infrastructure 



ERS-IT Reorganizational Plan  

 Publish Date [3/15/2017] 

 

 Page 5 of 8 4/13/2017 

 

 Align ERS-IT position titles and pay grades to equivalent City ITMD position titles and paygrades 

through reclassification 

 

2.2 Out of Scope: 

 

 Changes to application model (outsourced code development and support)  

 Changes to Hewlett Packard Maintenance support  

 

2.3 Constraints: 

 

 Current IT contracts expire in 2017. There is a risk that the process of creating and approving new 

positions will not be completed before contract end dates. 

 

2.4 Preliminary Risk Assessment: 

 

 With current contracts expiring this year, there is flight risk with current contractors. 

 The ERS has been renewing IT contracts on a 3 year basis, and with annual increases there is pay 

sprawl and dissention with full time employees doing the same work.  

 IRS regulations prevent long term use of contractors that potentially could be misconstrued as 

employees. 

 

 

 

 

2.5 Critical Success Factors/Definition of Completion: 

  

 Three (3) new FTE positions created for current contract positions  

 A Net Savings of approximately $1.5million dollars over a 3 year period for IT support 

 Eliminate expensive contracts for infrastructure support 

 Complete two (2) reclassifications of current IT staff 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



ERS-IT Reorganizational Plan  

 Publish Date [3/15/2017] 

 

 Page 6 of 8 4/13/2017 

 

 

3 IT Insourcing Plan  

 

Position Vendor 2016 
Annual 
Cost 

Proposed 
Insourced 
Cost 2017 
(*burden 
rate of 
50%) 

Pay 
Range 

City Position 
Title 

Y1 
Savings  

Y2 
Savings 

Y3 
Savings  

ROI over a 
3 year 
period 
(2019) 

Database 
Administrator 

SSR 210,000 $110,000 2LX Sr. Database 
Administrator 

$100,000 $108,400 $117,136 $325,536 

Java 
Developer 

Symphony 175,000 90,000 2LX *Sr. Java 
Developer 

85,000 $92,000 $99,280 $276,280 

Server 
Administrator 

SSR $160,000 $110,000 2LX *ERS Server 
Administrator 

$56,400 $63,056 $69,978 $189,434 

Sr. 
Infrastructure 
Expert (no 
annual 
increases 
annual 
renewals at 
flat rate) 

SSR $250,000 $0 N/A Eliminate 
current 
contract and 
shift duties to 
Enterprise 
Information 
Manager 

$250,000 $250,000 $250,000 $750,000 

      Y1 
$491,400 

Y2 
$513,456 

Y3 
$536,394 

TOTAL NET 
SAVINGS 
(3Year) 
$1,541,250 

 

*New positions that need to be created (not currently in salary ordinance) 

 

4 IT Reclassification Plan  

 

 

Reclassification for existing IT positions. 

 

ERS IT Position City ITMD Position Action Financial Impact 

ERS Systems 

Administrator 

Enterprise 

Information Mgr 

Move from 2IX to 

1IX 

TBD 

ERS Functional 

Applications Manager 

Enterprise 

Resource Planning 

Mgr 

Move from 1HX to 

1IX 

0 

 

 

 

 

 

 



ERS-IT Reorganizational Plan  

 Publish Date [3/15/2017] 

 

 Page 7 of 8 4/13/2017 

 

5 IT Proposed Organizational Chart for 2018 

 

ERS Chief Technology 

Officer

 

Enterprise Resource 

Planning Manager

 

Enterprise Information 

Manager

 

Sr. Java Developer 

 

Sr. Database 

Administrator

 

Server 

Administrator

 

Network 

Administrator

 

IT Support 

Specialist (Network 

admin Underfill)

 

HP Offshore 

Developer (1)

 

HP Offshore 

Developer (2)

 

Quality Assurance 

Tech (2)

 

Business Systems 

Coordinator

 

Websphere 

Administrator

 

Filenet 

Administrator (2)

 
 

 

 Positions in GREEN are the requested new insourced positions for 2018 

 Positions in YELLOW are requested Reclassification Positions 

 

 

6 Hard Benefits 

 

 Total net savings for the ERS of $1,541,250 over a three year period 

 Reduced administrative time in administering multiple contracts and contract sprawl 

 Resolves the problem of current IT staff being at the top of their range and creates room for growth and 

opportunity 

 Provides a path to stability by investing in long term employees and not losing that business knowledge to 

contractors who leave 

 Reclassification of current IT positions would align with City ITMD positions 

 Allows IT staff to be in the same pay grades  

 



ERS-IT Reorganizational Plan  

 Publish Date [3/15/2017] 

 

 Page 8 of 8 4/13/2017 

 

7 Soft Benefits 

 Eliminates pay discrepancies between contractors and current employees doing the same work and 

allows the ERS to pay controlled rates for services 

 Reduces the administrative overhead of constantly training new contractors that will not stay long term 

 Current IT positions will not be at the top of the range creating room for growth  

 There are no net increases for requested reclassifications  

 Creates consistency with existing City position titles and pay structures 

 



Organizational/Personnel Update 
Administration and Operations Committee

Thursday, April 20, 2017 

• ERS Reclasses and Reorgs still in progress.

• ERS is working with DER to fill the Pension Accounting 
Manager position.

• ERS is working with DER to update two IT positions.


	20170420 A&O
	201704111627
	Enterprise Services LLC - First Amendment
	2018 Draft City Budget Request
	AO Committee Presentation April  2017_final (00000003)
	ERS Project Portfolio April 2017
	Organizational Personnel Update (2017.04)

