


 

THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT BETWEEN  

THE EMPLOYES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE CITY OF MILWAUKEE  

AND EXPERIS 

 

This Third Amendment (“Third Amendment”) to the Contract dated January 1, 

2015 by and between the Employes’ Retirement System of the City of Milwaukee (“ERS”) 

and Experis (“Contractor”), is effective this 1st day of January 2017. Capitalized terms 

used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the Contract. 

 

 WHEREAS, On January 1, 2015, ERS and Contractor entered into an agreement 

for the furnishing of Internal Audit Services (“Contract”); and  

 

 WHERAS, the Contract was first amended on or around February, 2016 (“First 

Amendment”) and October, 2016 (“Second Amendment”) to incorporate, respectively, a 

new statement of work reflecting 2016 rates, hours and estimated costs, and an additional 

scope of work for a pension accounting specialist; 

 

 WHEREAS, ERS and Contractor wish to further amend the Contract to include an 

additional scope of work reflecting 2017 rates, hours, and estimated costs which are not 

accounted for in the pension accounting specialist scope of work. 

 

 NOW, THERFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein stated, 

Contractor and ERS agree to further amend the Contract as follows: 

 

1. The Statement of Work, attached to the Contract as Exhibit A, as appended, shall 

be further appended by attaching the “Consulting Services Agreement – Statement of Work 

# 3” (attached to this Third Amendment as Exhibit 1), which contains 2017 rates, hours, 

and estimated costs.  For sake of clarity, the Consulting Services Agreement – Statement 

of Work # 3 shall not replace or supersede any other scope of work, but shall add thereto.   

 

2. Section III. A. of the Confidentiality Agreement attached to Contract as Exhibit B 

is hereby amended to add the following employees at the end of III. A.: “12. Clint Watkins 

13. Patricia Kennebeck.” 

 

3. Confidentiality agreements for Experis employees Clint Watkins and Patricia 

Kennebeck are appended to Exhibit B of the Contract. 

 

4. In case of any ambiguity or conflict between the terms of the Contract and the terms 

of this Third Amendment and the Consulting Services Agreement – Statement of Work # 

3, the terms of the Contract shall govern.  

 

5. In case of any ambiguity or conflict between the terms of this Third Amendment 

and the Consulting Services Agreement – Statement of Work # 3, the terms of this Third 

Amendment shall govern.   

 



6. All other covenants, provisions, terms and conditions of the Contract, as amended, 

shall remain in force until further amended by mutual agreement of the parties.   

 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Third 

Amendment. 

 

EMPLOYES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM EXPERIS 

 

_______________________________ _________________________________ 

John D. Barmore, President   Print name:   

Annuity and Pension Board 

 

_______________________________ _________________________________ 

Date      Date 

 

 

_______________________________ 

Bernard J. Allen, Secretary 

Employes’ Retirement System 

 

_______________________________ 

Date 

 

 

 

Countersigned: 

 

 

________________________________ 

Comptroller   Date 

 

 

 

Approved as to form and execution: 

 

 

_______________________________ 

Office of the City Attorney Date 
 

1054-2017-102:236009.1 













Administration and Operations Committee

ERS IT Portfolio Report

January 19th, 2017

1



2

• Information Technology Projects Summary

• Application Stats

• What’s Next

• Appendix: 2016 IT Metrics

• IT Portfolio

Agenda



Information Technology Projects 

Summary
• FileNet P8 Updates and Patches (In Progress)

• MERITS Optimization – BAA & PAP - Benefit Amount 
Adjustment and Payroll Processing (In Progress)

• MERITS Optimization - HCP – Health Care Processing (In 
Progress)

• Struts 2 Upgrade (In Progress)

• 2016 Firewall Review (In Progress)

• IT Organizational Review/Staffing Assessment

3



Application Stats

4

Category High Priority Low Priority Total

Current Inventory 5 5 10

PIR 2 0 2

CCR 3 5 8

Pending/Hold 0 4 4

Deployed(Awaiting Next stage) /Ready for 
Production 

0 0 0

Net Current Inventory 5 1 6



What’s Next…
• Continue Optimization: BAA & PAP - Benefit Amount Adjustment and 

Payroll Processing

• Continue Optimization: HCP – Health Care Processing

• Continue Struts 2 Upgrade

• Complete Firewall Review 2016

• Fill Network Admin vacancy

• Work with Budget Office for IT Organizational Plan

• Schedule and Prepare for 2017 IT Audits

5



Appendix
2016 IT Metrics

6



7

Completed Projects 2016:
Hours and Budget Reconciliation

Projects Estimated
Hours

Actual
Hours

Hours  Variance 
= Estimates - Actuals 

Budgeted 
Amount

Within 
Budget

FileNet P8 Implementation 8194 5363.0 2831.0 $667,789 Yes ($459,085)
Refunds Optimization 951 760.5 190.5 N/A N/A
Desktop Rotation 187 117.75 69.25 $34,950 Yes ($32,267)
Vendor Management Application 180 68.25 111.75 N/A N/A
VMware Host Upgrades 110 101.3 8.7 $190,337 Yes ($190,337)

Total Projects 9,622 6,410.8 3,211.2 $893,076

“N/A” – No external vendors, hardware or software required.



8

Completed Activities 2016:
Hours and Budget Reconciliation

“N/A” – No external vendors, hardware or software required.



2016 – IT Team Effort by 
Category

Descriptions:

Improvements / Upgrades: Includes application and 
infrastructure upgrades such as optimization, updates to the 
application, projects such as the FileNet upgrade,  upgrades 
of the VMware Hosts, desktop rotations, upgrades of network 
equipment and software, etc.

Maintenance: Includes application and infrastructure 
maintenance activities such as bug fixes, windows operating 
system patching, DNS and IP review and cleanup, disk space 
management, etc.

User Support: Includes assisting users with issues and 
questions related to the application as well as other 
hardware/software issues, and working with agencies related 
to contribution reporting

Disaster Recovery: Includes working with our backup and 
recovery environments, maintenance and upgrade of the 
equipment at the remote office, and the execution of disaster 
recovery and business continuity tests

Audit: Includes activities performed in conjunction with our 
internal and external auditors

Administrative: Includes administrative tasks performed by 
IT staff such as process updates, updates to the website, 
development of support plans, SPI documentation, reporting, 
etc.

9



Application Tickets 
Activity in 2016

A total of 154 tickets were opened for enhancements/fixes; 
Overall, staff has closed more tickets this year than were opened.

• Closed - 145
• Canceled - 13



Infrastructure Tickets 
Activity in 2016

11

A total of 88 tickets were opened for Infrastructure related tasks
63 were for upgrades, disaster recovery, and improvements
25 were for maintenance activities

• Closed - 90
• Canceled - 4



Batch Jobs 

12

• A total of 5,827 application batch jobs were run in 2016:
o 5,827 completed successfully

o 7 failed and were successfully remediated (no critical jobs failed)

• Examples of batch jobs:
o Payroll

o Reports for users

o Monthly COLA job

o Wage and contribution reports

o Eligibility reports for retirement

o Open enrollment

o Interest posting

o Health care policy updates

o Tax updates and 1099 reporting

o Member statements

o Actuarial extracts

o Work queue reports

o Disability reports

o Ad hoc reports



2016 Uptime 

Amazon = 99.9952% (12 outages)

Google = 100% (0 outages)

ERS = 100% (0 outages) vs IBM = 99.9471% (24 outages)

Microsoft = 99.9912 (72 outages)

RackSpace = 99.9673 (552 outages)

13

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

ERS Uptime Percentage 2016



Portfolio as of January 1, 2017

Pr
oj
ec
t H

ea
lth

%
 C
om

pl
et
e

Pr
oj
ec
t P

rio
rit
y 

Co
m
pl
ex
ity

 (S
 /
 M

 /
 L
) 

Project Name
Project 
Mgr Description St

ra
te
gi
c 
G
oa

l: 
G
1 
‐ G

7 

St
at
us
: 

Ex
te
rn
al
 V
en

do
r R

eq
ui
re
d:
 Y
/N

Ac
tu
al
 S
ta
rt
 D
at
e

Ta
rg
et
 C
om

pl
et
io
n 
D
at
e

Es
tim

at
es
 (H

ou
rs
)

Ac
tu
al
s 
(H
ou

rs
)

H
ou

rs
  V

ar
ia
nc
e 
= 
Es
tim

at
es
 ‐ 
Ac

tu
al
s 

H
ar
dw

ar
e/
So

ft
w
ar
e 
&
 E
xt
er
na

l L
ab

or
 

Bu
dg

et
 ($

)

Ac
tu
al
 S
pe

nt
‐t
o‐
D
at
e 
on

 H
ar
dw

ar
e 

/S
of
tw

ar
e 
&
 E
xt
er
na

l L
ab

or
 ($

)

Es
tim

at
e 
to
 C
om

pl
et
io
n 
(E
TC

) (
of
 

H
ar
dw

ar
e/
 S
of
tw

ar
e 
&
 E
xt
er
na

l L
ab

or
 

Co
st
s)

G 73% 1 L BAA / PAP Optimization Manchu Evaluate, assess and implement 
MERITS Optimization and Clean‐up

G7 IP N 8/3/15 9/5/17 4,343 2,609 1,734 N/A N/A N/A

G 94% 2 L MAM Struts 2 Upgrade Manchu Software development upgrade for 
MAM functional area

G7 IP Y 7/1/16 1/12/17 1,313 878 435 $33,418 $33,294 $124

G 4% 3 L General Struts 2 Upgrade 
(Other functional areas)

Manchu Software development upgrade all 
other functional areas

G7 IP Y 10/17/16 8/15/19 11,438 457 10,981 $730,290 $26,272 $704,018

G 90% 4 S FileNet P8 Patching @ Manchu FileNet P8 Patching G7 IP Y 11/14/16 12/15/16 90 72 18 $13,330 $12,900 $430
G 6% 5 L HCP Optimization Manchu Evaluate, assess and implement 

MERITS Optimization and Clean‐up
G7 IP Y 10/26/16 9/22/17 1,406 69 1,337 N/A N/A N/A

On Target ‐ No Significant Issues NS OH = On Hold @ = Activity (no charter)
IP = In Process C = Complete

     Special Note:  Struts 2 Upgrade and FileNet P8 Patching @ costs are part of the 3‐year HP maintenance contract.

Completed Projects & Tasks in Last 12 Months Finished Hours / $ Spent Hours / $ Spent
Domain Controller Upgrade (John) 12/11/2015 273.45 hrs / N/A
Business Continuity Audit @ (Reid) 12/14/2015 40 hrs / $6,800
Refund Optimization (Manchu) 2/3/16 760.5 hrs / N/A
Software Licensing Audit @ (Reid) 2/15/16 60 hrs / $6,800
IT General Controls Audit @ (Reid) 2/15/2016 117 hrs / $13,600
IT Disaster Recovery Test (Roemer / Raynal) 3/22/2016 29.25 hrs / N/A

4/1/2016 30 hrs / $3,480
5/11/2016 117.75 hrs / $32,267

140 hrs (Expiris Only)/ $23,100

9/21/16
IT Disaster Recovery Test @ (Dugan / Rogers) 10/21/16 111 hrs / N/A

876 hrs / $8,434

Green =

Project cannot move forward as planned without management attention or approval.
On Watch List – Issues Being Addressed

Finished

101 hrs / $190,337

= Not Started
Yellow =

Red =

VMware Host Upgrades (Roemer)

5,363 hrs / $459,085FileNet P8 Implementation (Manchu / Zaffiro)
68.25 hrs / N/A
40 hrs / $6,600

Vendor Management Application (Siddiqui)
IT Social Engineering Audit @ (Reid)

5/12/16
5/31/16

Legal Opinions on cmers.com @ (Zaffiro)
Desktop Rotation (Rogers) Physical Inventory @ (Rogers) 12/20/16 10 hrs / $265

6/2/16
8/1/16

Windows 2012 Server Upgrade @ (Raynal)

IT Network Vulnerability Audit @ (Reid) 10/20/16



Organizational/Personnel Update 
Administration and Operations Committee

Thursday, January 19th 2017

• ERS Reclasses and Reorgs still in progress.

• ERS is working with DER to fill the following positions: 
Pension Accounting Specialist, and a Disability Specialist Sr.

• Network Administrator position waiting for F&P Chair 
Approval.


	20170119 A&O
	Third Amendment to Experis Contractcadb01236009.1
	AO Committee Presentation January 2017
	ERS Project Portfolio January 2017 (004)
	Organizational Personnel Update (2017.1)

