


Administration and Operations Committee

ERS IT Portfolio Report

February 16th, 2017

1



2

• Information Technology Projects Summary

• Application Stats

• What’s Next

• IT Portfolio

Agenda



Information Technology Projects 
Summary

• MERITS Optimization – HCP (Health Care Processing), BAA & PAP - Benefit Amount 
Adjustment, and Payroll Processing (In Progress)

• Struts 2 Upgrade (In Progress)

• 2016 Firewall and Active Directory Review (In Progress)

• 2017 Desktop Rotation (In Progress)

• SAN Firmware Upgrades (In Progress)

• IT Organizational Review/Staffing Assessment (In Progress)

• FileNet P8 Updates and Patches (Completed)

• Hired Network Administrator Xa Xiong

• Interviews for Sr. Network Expert Contract position

3



Application Stats

4

Category High Priority Low Priority Total

Current Inventory 7 4 11

PIR 3 0 3

CCR 4 4 8

Pending/Hold 0 3 3

Deployed(Awaiting Next stage) /Ready for 
Production 

2 0 2

Net Current Inventory 5 1 6



What’s Next…
• Continue Optimization: BAA & PAP – Health Care Processing (HCP), 

Benefit Amount Adjustment, and Payroll Processing

• Continue Struts 2 Upgrade

• Complete 2016 Firewall and Active Directory Review

• Work with Budget Office for IT Organizational Plan

• Schedule and Prepare for 2017 IT Audits

• Member Education Videos POC (Proof of Concept)

5



Glossary of Terms

6



Portfolio as of February 1, 2017

Pr
oj
ec
t H

ea
lth

%
 C
om

pl
et
e

Pr
oj
ec
t P

rio
rit
y 

Co
m
pl
ex
ity

 (S
 /
 M

 /
 L
) 

Project Name
Project 
Mgr Description St

ra
te
gi
c 
G
oa

l: 
G
1 
‐ G

7 

St
at
us
: 

Ex
te
rn
al
 V
en

do
r R

eq
ui
re
d:
 Y
/N

Ac
tu
al
 S
ta
rt
 D
at
e

Ta
rg
et
 C
om

pl
et
io
n 
D
at
e

Es
tim

at
es
 (H

ou
rs
)

Ac
tu
al
s 
(H
ou

rs
)

H
ou

rs
  V

ar
ia
nc
e 
= 
Es
tim

at
es
 ‐ 
Ac

tu
al
s 

H
ar
dw

ar
e/
So

ft
w
ar
e 
&
 E
xt
er
na

l L
ab

or
 

Bu
dg

et
 ($

)

Ac
tu
al
 S
pe

nt
‐t
o‐
D
at
e 
on

 H
ar
dw

ar
e 

/S
of
tw

ar
e 
&
 E
xt
er
na

l L
ab

or
 ($

)

Es
tim

at
e 
to
 C
om

pl
et
io
n 
(E
TC

) (
of
 

H
ar
dw

ar
e/
 S
of
tw

ar
e 
&
 E
xt
er
na

l L
ab

or
 

Co
st
s)

G 74% 1 L BAA / PAP Optimization Manchu Evaluate, assess and implement 
MERITS Optimization and Clean‐up

G7 IP N 8/3/15 9/5/17 4,343 2,624 1,719 N/A N/A N/A

G 7% 2 L Struts 2 Upgrade (Not MAM) Manchu Software development upgrade all 
other functional areas

G7 IP Y 10/17/16 8/15/19 11,438 755 10,683 $730,290 $44,408 $685,883

G 19% 3 L HCP Optimization Manchu Evaluate, assess and implement 
MERITS Optimization and Clean‐up

G7 IP N 10/26/16 9/22/17 1,406 243 1,163 N/A N/A N/A

G 10% 4 S 2017 Desktop Rotation Powell Swap out old PCs and iPads for newer, 
better models

G7 IP N 1/20/17 5/1/17 193 16 178 $34,425 $24,521 $9,904

G 5 S Member Education Videos 
POC @

Zaffiro Produce video for website NS N $6,000 $0 $6,000

On Target ‐ No Significant Issues NS OH = On Hold @ = Activity (no charter)
IP = In Process C = Complete

     Special Note:  Struts 2 Upgrade costs are part of the 3‐year HP maintenance contract.

Completed Projects & Tasks in Last 12 Months Finished Hours / $ Spent Hours / $ Spent
Refund Optimization (Manchu) 2/3/2016 760.5 hrs / N/A
Software Licensing Audit @ (Reid) 2/15/2016 60 hrs / $6,800
IT General Controls Audit @ (Reid) 2/15/2016 117 hrs / $13,600
IT Disaster Recovery Test (Roemer / Raynal) 3/22/2016 29.25 hrs / N/A

4/1/2016 30 hrs / $3,480
5/11/2016 117.75 hrs / $32,267
5/12/2016 5,363 hrs / $459,085
5/31/2016 68.25 hrs / N/A

Windows 2012 Server Upgrade @ (Raynal) 9/21/2016

MAM Struts 2 Upgrade (Manchu)  1/25/2017 967 hrs / $33,294
FileNet P8 Patching @ (Manchu) 1/7/2017 87 hrs / $13,330

10 hrs / $265

IT Social Engineering Audit @ (Reid)
VMware Host Upgrades (Roemer)

6/2/2016
8/1/2016

IT Disaster Recovery Test @ (Dugan / Rogers)

Physical Inventory @ (Rogers) 12/20/2016

10/21/2016
IT Network Vulnerability Audit @ (Reid) 10/20/2016

Green =

Project cannot move forward as planned without management attention or approval.
On Watch List – Issues Being Addressed

Finished

876 hrs / $8,434

= Not Started
Yellow =

Red =

40 hrs / $6,600
101 hrs / $190,337

FileNet P8 Implementation (Manchu / Zaffiro)
Desktop Rotation (Rogers)
Legal Opinions on cmers.com @ (Zaffiro)

Vendor Management Application (Siddiqui)

140 hrs (Expiris Only)/ $23,100
111 hrs / N/A



Organizational/Personnel Update 
Administration and Operations Committee

Thursday, February 16, 2017 

• ERS Reclasses and Reorgs still in progress.
• ERS is working with DER to fill the Disability Specialist Sr. 

position and is currently interviewing candidates for the 
Pension Accounting Specialist position.

• The Network Administrator position has been filled by
Mr. Xa Xiong. Mr. Xiong holds an MBA (IT Management) 
and a BA (IT) from UW‐Whitewater.




	20170216AO
	AO Committee Presentation February 2017_Final
	ERS Project Portfolio February 2017
	Organizational Personnel Update (2017.02)
	Budget close out for 2016

